
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1849

ANSWERED ON 31ST JULY, 2025


OPERATIONAL FOOD PROCESSING UNITS IN TELANGANA


1849. SHRI MADHAVANENI RAGHUNANDAN RAO:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of food processing units currently operational in Telangana;


(b) the subsidies and financial assistance extended by the Union Government to these units;

and
(c) the data of food products exported from Telangana including the value and volume thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)

(a) & (b): Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) is implementing two Central Sector Schemes namely Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) and Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing Industry (PLISFPI). Further, a Centrally sponsored scheme namely PM Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) scheme is also being implemented by MoFPI. These three schemes are being implemented across the country including Telangana.


Under PMFME Scheme, MoFPI has sanctioned 7005 proposals with a total subsidy of Rs 96.38 crores in the State of Telangana.


Under PLISFPI, MoFPI has approved proposals at 13 locations with committed investment of Rs 201.04 crores in the State of Telangana.


           The details of Operational Food Processing Projects approved for assistance under component schemes of PMKSY in the State of Telangana are at Annexure.


(c): As per the data from Directorate General of Commercial Intelligence and Statistics, the total food products exported from Telangana in the year 2024-25 was 1337.31 USD million.

The volume data of the same is not available.


*****


Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1849 FOR ANSWER ON 31ST JULY, 2025

REGARDING “OPERATIONAL FOOD PROCESSING UNITS IN TELANGANA”


 Operational Food Processing Projects approved for assistance in Telangana under component schemes of PMKSY


S.

No.
Project Name

Project

Cost
(Rs. in Cr)

Approved

Grant-in-aid
(Rs. in Cr)

Status

Component Scheme- Mega Food Park Scheme

1 Smart Agro Food Park Pvt Ltd 108.95 50 Operational

Component Scheme- Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure

Scheme

2 Creamline Dairy Products Ltd. 23.86 9.75 Operational

3 Dodla Dairy Ltd. 32 4.08 Operational

4 Prasad Seeds Pvt. Ltd. 30.82 9.72 Operational

5 Gubba Cold Private Limited 24.99 7.41 Operational

6 Prima Foodtech Private Limited 29.37 6.95 Operational

7 Srinivasa Farms Pvt. Ltd. 34.99 5.24 Operational

8 Chandana Milk Products 28.96 8.79 Operational

9
Karimnagar Milk Producer

Company Ltd
63.06 10 Operational

10 Vallhabha Milk Products Pvt Ltd 31.94 7.88 Operational

11 Sneha Farms Private Limited 64.09 10 Operational

Component Scheme- Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation

Capacities Scheme

12 AGP Oils Private Limited 26.94 5.00 Operational

13
Nutrify Health Food Products

Private Limited
6.27 2.42 Operational

14 N K Agro Exports (India) Pvt. Ltd 57.44 5.00 Operational

15 Mavee Foods 16.00 4.63 Operational

16 Aparna Agro Industries 16.30 5.00 Operational

17 Sri BMV Agro Industries 10.75 4.50 Operational

Component Scheme- Scheme for Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages

18 Venkateshwara Dairy Products 4.45 0.82 Operational
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